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of the kisan. What is the commercial policy? Is it a commercial or an agricultural matter? What is it?

Mr. Speaker: Matters of P.Olicy are not inquired into during the Question
Hour.

SUi Hari Vishnu KAmath: But the difficulty arises when they lay such Ittatements on 1lhe Table. Why should they make that kind of statement?

Mr. Speaker: Information has been given. Matters of policy can be raised separately.

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamatb: Why should they raise it in the sta~ement?
They have said so that in the statement.

Mr. Speaker: That is a different question. All the information he can eive he h8$ given.

Shrl Hari Vishnu Kamath: He has not given any information.

Mr. Speaker: He is asking about policy.

Shri Hari VlIIum Kamath: Can he explain this part of the statement?

Mr. Speaker: He has done that.

Shri Barl Vishnu Kamath: How?

Mr. Speaker: He has given the information. I think the answer has come.

8hri Bart VlsImu KAmath: Will you be 80 good as to listen to this part of the statement nam.ely,-

"commercially feasLble and profitable proposition"?

Is that the Government's intention?
Do they propose to make it a commercially profitable proposition and not look to the interests Of the kisan?
What is the Government's attitude?

Dr. Bam Subbag Singh: How does the question of profiteering arise?
t am afraid, the hon. Member is not

.:eading the statement between the lines.

Shrl Barl Vislmu Kamath: You better read and understand it.

Mr. Speaker: Order order. Next question.

MaDipar State TraDsport

.584. J Sbri IUshaIl&' Kelshlag:
L Shrl G. MohaDty:

Will the Minister of Tramport aDI CommunteaUons be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the fact that the Manipur State Transport has been running on heavy lou; ever since its inception;

(b) 1lhe loss incurred during the last five years;

(c) the reasons for the 10SSi and

(d) the steps taken to improve the working of the Manipur State Transport in order to earn profit?

The MinIster of Shipping In tbe IIInIstry of Tra.JIIIlIQl't aDd ComJD1UIl-
catlous (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to (d). A statement giving the requl.site information Is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

Since its inception in 1949-50 and up to 1960-61 the Manipur State Transport has been running on loss except for fOur years.

The proflJt and loss position during the last five years is as indicated below:

Year
1957-58
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61

Profit Loss
BB. 25,366

BB. 3,21,218
BB. 2,54,377
Rs. 5,68,308

1961-62 (Profit and lOSS account is under preparation).

The main reasons for the losses are lIS under:

(i) The Mampur State Transport does not get sufficient material far carriage from Imphal to Dimapur and as such approximately 15 vehicles run empty every day from Imphal to Dimapur.

(ii) The present maximum fare ot Rs. 5 per passengell between Imphal and Dimapur over a distance of 134 miles is low.

(Ui) The vehicles on this route run in convoys under military escort due to the prevailing la.w and order situation. '11he military authorities do not run any convoy on SUndaYS, Wednesdays and other important public holidays. The Manipu.r State
Transport is, therefore, able to operate on this route for not more than 250 days in the year. This factor alone reduces the revenue of the undertaking by about 113I1d without any corresponding decrease in J)8.y of establishment, depreciation, interest on capital, etc.

The following stePs are being taken to improve the working of the Manipur State Transport in order to earn profits:

(i) The Manipur Administration is examining the question of raising the maximum fare limit of Rs. 5 per passenger on the Imphai Dimapur
POlIte.

(li) Ways and means of securing sufficient load for carnage from l'mphal to Dimapur
·by competing with the private operators is also under the consideration of the Administration.

(ill) Services On uneconomic routes are being withdrawn amd the frequency ot service on other rou1le9 is being suitablY revised on the basis of the tratRc offering.

Shr1 G. Moha.rJty: As it is a continued loss what steps were taken after its detection in the first year and the second year?

Shri Raj Bahad1U': The losses are there because We have got to keep the service running compulsorily and
~use at certain circumstances in that area. Between Imphal and Dimapur the vehicles have often to run almost empty as many as Ii per day. They are passenger vehicles.
Apart from ~t the quantity of goods traffic over this line is not quite adequate but the services have got to be kept running. We are taking steps to see vvhether the fares can be revised upwards. We have also taken steps to secure sufficient load for carriage from lmphal to Dimapur which is the main using line. Services On uneconomic ruotes are .being withdrawn.

Shrl G. MoIumty: May I kncnr whether these lIteps were taken only

• in the year after detection in the first year and also may I know what steps were taken after the second year, third year and the fourth year?

Shrl Raj Ba.h.adm-: I cannot say yearwise. B'lt these are, broadly, the results of certain experience.

Shrl Maheewar Nalk~ As many as fkfteen buses are said to be runn1nc empty every day, May r know why it ds that these buses were allowpd to run empty and these losses allowed to continue?

Shrl RBi BahadUI': The service is kept runnin~ betlween Imphal and Dimapur. The service is kePt running under the protection of military convoys. We cen run it only on 250 daYIl <YIlt of 365 days. It is because Of this.

SUp!' Trade in Delhi

-585. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Food and Aa'rlculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether SUiar trade hlIs been licensed in Delhi; and

